•	 Determination of the discounted value for financial instruments carried at amortized cost.
•	 Discounted value of liability for decommissioning costs.

173

TAMIL NADU NEWSPRINT AND PAPERS LIMITED 37TH ANNUAL REPORT 2016 - 2017

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
41.	 Explanation of transition to Ind AS  (continued…..)
2.	 Classification and measurement of financial assets
Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification of financial assets on the basis of facts and circumstances existing as on
the date of transition. Further, the standard permits measurement of financial assets accounted at amortized cost based on
facts and circumstances existing at the date of transition if retrospective application is impracticable.

Accordingly, the Company has determined the classification of financial assets based on facts and circumstances that exist on
the date of transition. Measurement of the financial assets accounted at amortized cost has been done retrospectively except
where the same is impracticable.

Reconciliation of Equity	 (Rs. in Lakh)

Particulars
Previous

GAAP

Adjustment
on transition

to Ind AS
Ind AS Previous

GAAP

Adjustment
on transition

to Ind AS
Ind AS

As at 31-Mar- 2016 As at 1-Apr- 2015
I ASSETS

1) Non-Current Assets
(a) Property, Plant and Equipment 241187.98 (533.02) 240654.96 240429.01 (534.46) 239894.55
(b) Capital Work-In-Progress 181449.20 6.27 181455.47 63123.39 0.00 63123.39
(c) Investment Property 0.00 535.73 535.73 0.00 537.60 537.60
(d) Other Intangible Assets 376.33 2178.99 2555.32 530.93 2608.42 3139.35
(e) Biological Assets other than Bearer Plants 797.00 (97.99) 699.01 1631.91 (224.64) 1407.27
(f) Financial Assets
   i) Investments 114.05 (14.86) 99.19 114.05 (12.65) 101.40
   ii) Loans 9642.17 (2672.80) 6969.37 9991.09 (3102.23) 6888.86
(g) Other Non - Current Assets 2356.95 0.00 2356.95 30496.18 0.00 30496.18
Total Non-Current Assets 435923.68 (597.68) 435326.00 346316.56 (727.96) 345588.60
2) Current Assets
(a) Inventories 38743.05 (13.22) 38729.83 43337.07 (13.22) 43323.85
(b) Financial Assets
   i) Trade Receivables 48577.37 0.00 48577.37 54036.26 0.00 54036.26
   ii) Cash and Cash Equivalents 1621.28 0.00 1621.28 2033.17 0.00 2033.17
   iii) Loans 5560.12 0.00 5560.12 8129.01 0.00 8129.01
(c) Other Current Assets 12056.14 0.00 12056.14 7699.20 0.00 7699.20
Total Current Assets 106557.96 (13.22) 106544.74 115234.71 (13.22) 115221.49
Total Assets 542481.64 (610.90) 541870.74 461551.27 (741.18) 460810.09

II EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
1) Equity
(a) Equity Share Capital 6937.78 0.00 6937.78 6937.78 0.00 6937.78
(b) Other Equity 138420.26 5601.65 144021.91 113226.40 6198.46 119424.86
Total Equity 145358.04 5601.65 150959.69 120164.18 6198.46 126362.64
LIABILITIES
2) Non-Current Liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities
   (i) Borrowings 193871.88 0.00 193871.88 136916.63 0.00 136916.63
(b) Provisions 9976.44 63.69 10040.13 10133.27 58.43 10191.70
(c) Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) 23420.77 (41.59) 23379.18 23860.70 (2000.36) 21860.34
(d) Other Non-Current Liabilities 0.00 3.98 3.98 0.00 4.20 4.20
Total Non-Current Liabilities 227269.09 26.08 227295.17 170910.60 (1937.73) 168972.87
3) Current Liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities
   (i) Borrowings 59040.05 0.00 59040.05 51427.95 0.00 51427.95
   (ii) Trade Payables 58559.81 0.00 58559.81 58018.04 0.00 58018.04
   (iii) Other financial Liabilities 22280.74 8.88 22289.62 32457.97 (3.89) 32454.08
(b) Other Current Liabilities 20119.85 0.00 20119.85 21123.51 0.00 21123.51
(c) Provisions 7335.21 (6247.51) 1087.70 6038.02 (4998.02) 1040.00
(d) Current Tax Liabilities (Net) 2518.85 0.00 2518.85 1411.00 0.00 1411.00
Total Current Liabilities 169854.51 (6238.63) 163615.88 170476.49 (5001.91) 165474.58
Total Equity and Liabilities 542481.64 (610.90) 541870.74 461551.27 (741.18) 460810.09

* Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to IND AS presentation requirements for the purpose of the note

174

TAMIL NADU NEWSPRINT AND PAPERS LIMITED 37TH ANNUAL REPORT 2016 - 2017

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

41.	 Explanation of transition to Ind AS  (continued…..)

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31-March -2016

(Rs. in Lakh)

Particulars Previous GAAP*
31-Mar-2016

Adjustment on
transition to Ind AS

IND AS
31-Mar-2016

I REVENUE FROM OPERATIONS 253151.35 0.00 253151.35

II OTHER INCOME 1676.57 556.08 2232.65

III TOTAL REVENUE  (I + II) 254827.92 556.08 255384.00

IV EXPENSES

Cost of Material consumed 75904.57 0.00 75904.57

Purchase of Stock-in-Trade 10748.37 0.00 10748.37

Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress
& Stock-in-Trade

4507.64 0.00 4507.64

Excise Duty 11396.89 0.00 11396.89

Employee Benefit Expense 18389.76 284.06 18673.82

Finance Costs 13930.46 (942.04) 12988.42

Prior Period Adjustments 0.00 (803.73) (803.73)

Depreciation 13946.91 0.44 13947.35

Amortization Expense 0.00 429.43 429.43

Power, Fuel & Water charges 42457.12 0.00 42457.12

Other Expenses 31823.04 953.58 32776.62

TOTAL EXPENSES (IV) 223104.76 (78.26) 223026.50

V PROFIT BEFORE EXCEPTIONAL ITEMS AND TAX (III - IV) 31723.16 634.34 32357.50

VI Exceptional Items 0.00 0.00 0.00

VII PROFIT BEFORE TAX (V - VI) 31723.16 634.34 32357.50

VIII TAX EXPENSE

 - Current Tax 6770.00 0.00 6770.00

 - Deferred Tax (302.00) 46.00 (256.00)

 - Income-tax relating to previous year (137.36) 0.00 (137.36)

6330.64 46.00 6376.64

IX PROFIT / (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD  (VII -VII) 25392.52 588.34 25980.86

X OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

A (i) Items that will not be reclassified  to Profit or Loss 0.00 281.85 281.85

  (ii) �Income tax relating to items that will not be
reclassified to Profit or Loss

0.00 (97.54) (97.54)

B (i) Items that will be reclassified to Profit or Loss 0.00 5245.13 5245.13

  (ii) �Tax relating to items that will be reclassified to Profit
or Loss

0.00 (1815.23) (1815.23)

0.00 3614.21 3614.21

XI TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (IX+ X) 25392.52 4202.55 29595.07

* Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to IND AS presentation requirements for the purpose of the note

175

TAMIL NADU NEWSPRINT AND PAPERS LIMITED 37TH ANNUAL REPORT 2016 - 2017

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
41.	 Explanation of transition to Ind AS  (continued…..)

a) Lease arrangement

Under previous GAAP, arrangements that did not take the legal form of lease were accounted for based on the legal form
of such arrangements e.g. purchase of Wet Precipitated Calcium Carbonate (PCC)/ Wet Grinded Calcium Carbonate (GCC)
chemicals from Omya India Private Limited. Under Ind AS, any arrangement (even if not legally structured as lease) which